

Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. MERRILL, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, *et al.*,
Appellees.

JOHN H. MERRILL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARCUS CASTER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama and on Writ of Certiorari
Before Judgment to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS/PETITIONERS

Dorman Walker
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
105 Tallapoosa St., Ste. 200
P.O. Box 78 (36101)
Montgomery, AL 36104

Jeffrey M. Harris
Taylor A.R. Meehan
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209

Steve Marshall
Alabama Attorney General
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
A. Barrett Bowdre
Thomas A. Wilson
OFFICE OF THE ATT'Y GEN.
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@
AlabamaAG.gov

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

James W. Davis
Deputy Attorney General
Misty S. Fairbanks Messick
A. Reid Harris
Brenton M. Smith
Benjamin M. Seiss
Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE ATT'Y GEN.
STATE OF ALABAMA
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Reply Brief.....1

Argument.....4

 I. The VRA Operates As A Prohibition On
 Voting Rules Abridging Or Denying
 Voting Rights “On Account Of Race,” Not
 An Affirmative Obligation To Redistrict
 “On Account Of Race.”4

 A. “Equally open” districting is
 districting without discrimination “on
 account of race.”5

 B. “Equally open” requires a race-
 neutral benchmark.10

 II. Plaintiffs Misconstrue This Court’s
 Decision In *Gingles*.....14

 A. *Gingles* is a judicially created
 threshold inquiry, not the ultimate
 standard for assessing a §2 violation.14

 B. Illustrative maps drawn on account
 of race cannot satisfy the first
 Gingles precondition.16

 C. Plaintiffs’ arguments about
 “communities of interest” and
 compactness cannot justify their
 race-based illustrative maps.20

 D. *Stare decisis* is irrelevant to the
 resolution of this case.23

III. Plaintiffs’ New Attempt To Decouple Remedy From Their Theory Of Liability Is Unavailing.	26
IV. Section 2 Cannot Constitutionally Require States To Replace Race-Neutral Redistricting Plans With Racial Gerrymanders.....	29
A. No “compelling interest” justifies Plaintiffs’ proposed racial gerrymanders.	30
1. HB1 does not “crack” the Black Belt.	33
2. Plaintiffs’ contrived “community of interest” does not support an inference of discrimination.....	35
3. Racially polarized voting is not legally actionable.	37
4. The Senate Factors cannot show discrimination in districting.	39
B. A statute that required States to replace neutrally drawn plans with racially gerrymandered plans would exceed Congress’s constitutional authority.....	40
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	24, 25
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	16
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	32
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (M.D. Ala 2017)	33
<i>Banerian v. Benson</i> , No. 1:22-cv-54, 2022 WL 676001 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 4, 2022).....	21, 22
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	13, 28
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	38
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burton v. Hobbie</i> , 561 F. Supp. 1029 (M.D. Ala. 1983)	33
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	1, 16, 24
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	9

<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	20, 24, 29
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	40
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	6
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	4, 26
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Aurora</i> , 535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008).....	5, 30, 31, 32
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	31
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	25
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996).....	26, 27
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	22
<i>Kirksey v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Hinds Cnty.</i> , 554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)	41
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	24
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miss. Republican Exec. Comm. v. Brooks</i> , 469 U.S. 1002 (1984)	7
<i>NAACP v. City of Niagara Falls</i> , 65 F.3d 1002 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	13, 40
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 329 (2000)	13, 14
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , No. 22-cv-211, 2022 WL 2012389, (M.D. La. June 6, 2022), <i>cert. granted before judgment sub nom. Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2892 (2022)	27
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	19, 22
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	41
<i>Singleton v. Merrill</i> , No. 2:21-cv-1291 (N.D. Ala.)	34

<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	41
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	41
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McGregor</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2011)	34
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	18
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	13, 15, 25
<i>Wesch v. Hunt</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1491 (S.D. Ala. 1992), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom.</i> , <i>Camp v. Wesch</i> , 504 U.S. 902 (1992).....	32
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	7
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	7, 11
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XV §1.....	37
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. §10301(a).....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. §10301(b).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

- Christopher S. Elmendorf et al., *Racially Polarized Voting*, 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 587 (2016).....38
- Richard L. Engstrom & John K. Wildgen, *Pruning Thorns from the Thicket: An Empirical Test of the Existence of Racial Gerrymandering*, 2 Legis. Stud. Q. 465 (1977) ..17
- James U. Blacksher & Larry T. Menefee, *From Reynolds v. Sims to City of Mobile v. Bolden: Have the White Suburbs Commandeered the Fifteenth Amendment?* 34 Hastings L.J. 1 (1982).....17
- Quint Forgey & Myah Ward, *Biden apologizes for controversial ‘you ain’t black’ comment*, Politico, May 22, 2020, <https://www.politico.com/news/2020/05/22/joe-biden-breakfast-club-interview-274490>.....38
- S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....41
- Thomas M. Boyd & Stephen J. Markman, *The 1982 Amendment to the Voting Rights Act: A Legislative History*, 40 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1347 (1983).....7, 8
- U.S. Census Bureau, Alabama: 2020 Census, Aug. 25, 2021, <https://www.census.gov/library/stories/state-by-state/alabama-population-change-between-census-decade.html>.....23
